



RE: Public Advisory of Lead Action Level Exceedance

You are receiving this notification because Chippewa Hills High School has recently completed routine monitoring for lead and copper in drinking water. Based on the samples collected, Chippewa Hills High School has exceeded the 90th Percentile Action Level of 15 parts per billion for lead.

The Chippewa Hills High School is taking measures to ensure elevated fixtures are removed from use and, if necessary, an alternative source (e.g., bottled water) will be made available. This advisory is the first of several steps Chippewa Hills High School is required to complete after exceeding the action level for lead.

Lead can cause serious health problems if too much enters your body from drinking water or other sources. Because lead may pose a serious health risk, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) set the maximum contaminant level goal (MCLG) at zero for lead. The MCLG is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health.

Based on the USEPA recommendations, the most important things you can do to reduce your exposure to lead is to:

- Use cold water for drinking and cooking
- Use cold water for preparing baby formula
- Let the water run for 30 seconds to two minutes, or until cold prior to use
- Do not boil your water with lead contamination prior to consumption

For more information please visit www.michigan.gov/egleleadpublicadvisory or contact Chippewa Hills School District at 989-967-2000.

CRAWFORD COUNTY
501 Norway Street
Grayling, MI 49738
(989) 348-7800

KALKASKA COUNTY
625 Courthouse Drive
Kalkaska, MI 49646
(231) 258-8669

LAKE COUNTY
5681 S. M-37
Baldwin, MI 49304
(231) 745-4663

MANISTEE COUNTY
385 Third Street
Manistee, MI 49660
(231) 723-3595

MASON COUNTY
916 Diana Street
Ludington, MI 49431
(231) 845-7381

MECOSTA COUNTY
14485 Northland Drive
Big Rapids, MI 49307
(231) 542-0130

MISSAUKEE COUNTY
6180 W. Sanborn Road
Lake City, MI 49651
(231) 838-7167

NEWAYGO COUNTY
1049 Newell Street
White Cloud, MI 49349
(231) 684-7300

OCEANA COUNTY
3986 N. Oceana Drive
Hart, MI 49420
(231) 874-2193

WEXFORD COUNTY
521 Cobb Street
Cadillac, MI 49601
(231) 775-9947



www.dhd10.org



www.facebook.com/DHD10

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT LEAD IN YOUR DRINKING WATER

This notice is brought to you by:

Supply Name: Chippewa Hills High School(Kitchen Sink-Rm 302, Drinking Fountains-Rm 312E & Small Engine Rm)

Water Supply Serial Number (WSSN): 2007854

Date Distributed: June 6, 2022

The facility above found elevated levels of lead in drinking water in some fixture(s). Lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and children 6 years and younger. Please read this notice closely to see what you can do to reduce lead in your drinking water.

HEALTH EFFECTS OF LEAD

Lead can cause serious health problems if too much enters your body from drinking water or other sources. It can cause damage to the brain and kidneys, and can interfere with the production of red blood cells that carry oxygen to all parts of your body. The greatest risk of lead exposure is to infants, young children, and pregnant women. Scientists have linked the effects of lead on the brain with lowered IQ in children. Adults with kidney problems and high blood pressure can be affected by low levels of lead more than healthy adults. Lead is stored in the bones and it can be released later in life. During pregnancy, the child receives lead from the mother's bones, which may affect brain development.

SOURCES OF LEAD

Drinking water is one possible source of lead exposure. Lead is a common metal found in the environment and enters drinking water primarily as a result of the corrosion, or wearing away, of materials containing lead in the water distribution system and plumbing. These materials include lead-based solder used to join copper pipe, brass and chrome plated brass faucets, and in some cases, pipes made of lead. Plumbing products such as pipes and fixtures, including those advertised as "lead free," may contribute lead to drinking water. The law currently allows these products with up to 0.25 percent lead to be labeled as "lead free." Older fixtures may contain higher levels of lead.

STEPS TO REDUCE EXPOSURE TO LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

- 1. Run the water to flush out lead.** Run water for 15-30 seconds or until it becomes cold or reaches a steady temperature before using it for drinking or cooking, if it hasn't been used for several hours. This flushes lead-containing water from the pipes.
- 2. Use cold water for cooking and preparing baby formula.** Do not cook with or drink water from the hot water tap; lead dissolves more easily into hot water. Do not use water from the hot water tap to make baby formula.
- 3. Do not boil water to remove lead.** Boiling water will not reduce lead levels.
- 4. Get your child tested.** Contact your local health department or healthcare provider to find out how you can get your child tested for lead if you are concerned about exposure.
- 5. Identify if plumbing fixtures contain lead.** Faucets, fittings, and valves may contribute lead to drinking water unless they have been replaced since 2013. Any new connecting plumbing and fittings should meet the 2014 lead-free definition. If you replace your faucet, buy a new one that

meets the 2014 lead-free definition. Visit the National Sanitation Foundation Web site at www.nsf.org to learn more about lead-containing plumbing fixtures.

WHAT HAPPENED? WHAT IS BEING DONE?

The action level was exceeded for lead during the most recent round of monitoring of drinking water taps. Sample locations and sample results are available and will be posted via the Consumer Notice of Lead Results.

Noncompliant taps have been removed from service.

We are beginning to take corrective action. This involves additional sampling. Also, we are performing plumbing assessment to determine if fixtures and connecting plumbing should be replaced with new "lead-free" materials, and assessing the option of corrosion control treatment.

For More Information

Call District Health Department #10 at 231-902-8544.

For more information on reducing lead exposure around your home/building and the health effects of lead, visit EPA's Website at www.epa.gov/lead or contact your health care provider.